

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JAMES RICHARD BROWN

:

Appellant,

:

vs.

:

Case No. 70,230

STATE OF FLORIDA,

:

Appellee,

:

:

By 
 Deputy Clerk

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY
STATE OF FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES MARION MOORMAN
PUBLIC DEFENDER
TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

STEVEN L. BOLOTIN
Assistant Public Defender

Public Defender's Office
Tenth Judicial Circuit
Polk County Courthouse
P.O. Box 9000--Drawer PD
Bartow, Florida 33830
(813) 534-4200

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO.

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

1

ARGUMENT

ISSUE I:

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE FBI FIREARMS IDENTIFICATION ANALYST TO GIVE HIS EXPERT OPINION THAT STATE'S EXHIBITS 14 AND 15 (THE BULLET FRAGMENTS FOUND BEHIND THE CHINA CABINET, AND THE BULLET JACKET FOUND ON THE SHELF IN THE CHINA CABINET) APPEARED TO BE CONSISTENT WITH THE OTHER BULLET FRAGMENTS HE HAD EXAMINED.

1

ISSUE III:

APPELLANT IS ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE OF (1) VIOLATION OF FLA.R.CR.P. 3.410 (FAILURE TO RESPOND IN OPEN COURT TO A JURY REQUEST TO REVIEW TESTIMONY); (2) ABSENCE OF THE TRIAL JUDGE FROM A CRITICAL STAGE OF THE TRIAL; (3) APPELLANT'S OWN ABSENCE FROM A CRITICAL STAGE OF THE TRIAL; (4) ENTRY OF THE PROSECUTOR AND DEFENSE COUNSEL INTO THE JURY ROOM DURING DELIBERATIONS; AND (5) THE PROSECUTOR'S STATEMENT TO THE JURORS THAT HE DID NOT WANT ANY OTHER QUESTIONS.

9

ISSUE IV:

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THE "COLD, CALCULATED, AND PREMEDITATED" AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE

10

ISSUE VII:

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DELEGATING TO THE PROSECUTOR THE RESPONSIBILITY OF PREPARING THE ORDER SENTENCING APPELLANT TO DEATH, IN VIOLATION OF FLA.STAT. § 921.141, AND IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.

11

CONCLUSION

13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

13

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES CITED</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Amazon v. State</u> , 487 So2d 8, 10-11 (Fla. 1986)	9,10
<u>Bradley v. State</u> , 513 So2d 112, 114 (Fla. 1987)	9,10
<u>Carter v. State</u> , 512 So2d 284, 285-86 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)	9,10
<u>Castor v. State</u> , 365 So2d 701 (Fla. 1978)	2,8
<u>City of Hialeah v. Weatherford</u> , 466 So2d 1127 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	2,3,4,8
<u>Curtis v. State</u> , 480 So2d 1277, 1278 n.2 (Fla. 1985)	9,10
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 451 So2d 458 (Fla. 1984)	2,8
<u>Johnson v. Zerbst</u> , 304 US 458 (1938)	9,10
<u>McCollum v. State</u> , 74 So2d 74 (Fla. 1954)	9,10
<u>Patterson v. State</u> , 513 So2d 1237, 1261-63 (Fla. 1987)	11
<u>Peri v. State</u> , 426 So2d 1021, 1023-26 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	9,10
<u>Pizzo v. State</u> , 289 So2d 26, 27 (Fla. 2d DCA 1974)	5
<u>Preston v. State</u> , 444 So2d 939 (Fla. 1984)	10
<u>Roban v. State</u> , 384 So2d 683, 685 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980)	8
<u>Roberts v. State</u> , 164 So2d 817, 820 (Fla. 1964)	5
<u>Spivey v. State</u> , So2d (Fla. 1988) (case no. 67,010, opinion filed July 14, 1988) (13 FLW 445, 447)	8
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So2d 1, 8 (Fla. 1973)	11
<u>Steinhorst v. State</u> , 412 So2d 332, 338 (Fla. 1982)	8
